

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

AUSTIN DECOSTER, also known as JACK DECOSTER,

Defendant-Appellant.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

PETER DECOSTER,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
(Hon. Mark W. Bennett)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

KEVIN W. TECHAU
United States Attorney

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7214
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4453

PETER E. DEEGAN, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney
117 7th Avenue SE, Box 1
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

LISA K. HSIAO
Trial Attorney
Consumer Protection Branch
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 386
Washington, DC 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Statement of Facts	4
A. Federal Food-Safety Regulation	4
B. Offense Conduct.....	7
1. Defendants’ Business.....	7
2. 2010 Salmonellosis Outbreak And FDA Inspections	7
3. Knowledge Of <i>Salmonella</i> Contamination And Its Risks.....	10
4. Other Misconduct.....	14
II. Conviction and Sentencing	18
A. Guilty Pleas	18
B. Pre-Sentencing Proceedings	20
C. Sentencing.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
ARGUMENT	27
I. Defendants’ Sentences Fall Well Within Constitutional Bounds.....	27
A. The DeCosters Had Both Culpable Knowledge And Culpable Participation	28

B.	The Eighth Amendment Does Not Immunize The DeCosters From Custodial Sentences	33
C.	Defendants’ Sentences Do Not Violate The Due Process Clause	45
II.	Defendants’ Sentences Are Both Procedurally And Substantively Reasonable.....	52
	CONCLUSION	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Koczvara</i> , 155 A.2d 825 (Pa. 1959).....	51
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	3, 45, 47
<i>Davis v. City of Peachtree City</i> , 304 S.E.2d 701 (Ga. 1983).....	51
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	3, 26, 33, 41
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	3, 52
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	27, 45
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	33, 34, 37, 38, 39, 47
<i>Holdridge v. United States</i> , 282 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1960)	25, 44, 49
<i>Holman v. Page</i> , 95 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Owens v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982) (per curiam).....	34
<i>Lady J. Lingerie v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>Lelles v. United States</i> , 241 F.2d 21 (9th Cir. 1957)	42

<i>McQuoid v. Smith</i> , 556 F.2d 595 (1st Cir. 1977).....	43, 47
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	5, 47, 48
<i>People v. Sheffield Farms-Slawson-Decker Co.</i> , 121 N.E. 474 (N.Y. 1918).....	52
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	37
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)	4
<i>Ramos v. Weber</i> , 303 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Rich v. United States</i> , 389 F.2d 334 (8th Cir. 1968)	42
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 367 F.2d 998 (8th Cir. 1966)	43
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	34
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	39
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	48
<i>State v. Guminga</i> , 395 N.W.2d 344 (Minn. 1986)	51
<i>Tart v. Massachusetts</i> , 949 F.2d 490 (1st Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>United States v. Ayo-Gonzalez</i> , 536 F.2d 652 (5th Cir. 1976)	39, 49
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	44, 49

<i>United States v. Bohner</i> , No. 2:09-cr-403 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 13, 2011).....	41
<i>United States v. Boneshirt</i> , 662 F.3d 509 (8th Cir. 2011)	56
<i>United States v. Borromeo</i> , 657 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011)	52
<i>United States v. Byas</i> , 581 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2009)	55
<i>United States v. Clemmons</i> , 461 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	5, 24, 39, 40, 47, 48
<i>United States v. Erne</i> , 576 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1978)	49
<i>United States v. Feemster</i> , 572 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	3, 52
<i>United States v. Flum</i> , 518 F.2d 39 (8th Cir. 1975) (en banc).....	48
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	44, 49
<i>United States v. Gant</i> , 663 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2011)	58
<i>United States v. Gel Spice Co.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 1205 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 773 F.2d 427 (2d Cir. 1985).....	50
<i>United States v. Greenbaum</i> , 138 F.2d 437 (3d Cir. 1943).....	42
<i>United States v. H. Wool & Sons, Inc.</i> , 215 F.2d 95 (2d Cir. 1954).....	43

<i>United States v. Haga</i> , 821 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1987)	43
<i>United States v. Hermelin</i> , No. 4:11-cr-85 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 11, 2011)	42
<i>United States v. Higgins</i> , No. 2:09-cr-403-4, 2011 WL 6088576 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2011)	41
<i>United States v. Hohensee</i> , 243 F.2d 367 (3d Cir. 1957).....	43
<i>United States v. Huggins</i> , No. 2:09-cr-403-3 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2011)	41
<i>United States v. International Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971)	44
<i>United States v. Kaadt</i> , 171 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1948)	43
<i>United States v. Kocmond</i> , 200 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1952)	42
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 625 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2010)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 908 F.2d 1312 (7th Cir. 1990) (en banc), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	46
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 677 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2012)	28, 38, 41
<i>United States v. Meirick</i> , 674 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pepper</i> , 747 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2014)	58

<i>United States v. Ransom</i> , 942 F.2d 775 (10th Cir. 1991)	49, 50
<i>United States v. Rivera-Mendoza</i> , 682 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 423 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2005)	58, 59
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 732 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2013)	53
<i>United States v. Shapiro</i> , 491 F.2d 335 (6th Cir. 1974) (per curiam)	42
<i>United States v. Siler Drug Store Co.</i> , 376 F.2d 89 (6th Cir. 1967) (per curiam).....	42
<i>United States v. Strong</i> , 40 F. App'x 214 (7th Cir. 2002) (unpublished)	46
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948)	4
<i>United States v. Unser</i> , 165 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 1999)	49
<i>United States v. Vanborn</i> , 740 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 2014)	26, 34
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , No. 2:09-cr-403-6 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 22, 2011)	42
<i>United States v. Weis</i> , 487 F.3d 1148 (8th Cir. 2007)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Wiesenfeld Warehouse Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 86 (1964).....	48
<i>United States v. Wiest</i> , 596 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>United States v. Wilcox</i> , 487 F.3d 1163 (8th Cir. 2007)	49

<i>V.E. Irons, Inc. v. United States</i> , 244 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1957)	43
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	3, 47
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	35
<i>Wymer v. Workman</i> , 311 F. App'x 106 (10th Cir. 2009) (unpublished)	46

Constitution:

U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause)	3
U.S. Const. amend. VIII (Cruel and Unusual Punishment Clause)	3

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(1)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3231	3
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	3, 23, 27, 52, 53, 56
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A)	23
18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)(5)	4
18 U.S.C. § 3661	58
21 U.S.C. § 331(a)	3, 4, 18, 45, 57
21 U.S.C. § 333(a)(1)	3, 4, 25, 27, 38, 41, 49
21 U.S.C. § 336	45
21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(1)	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 75-2139 (1938)..... 39

Outbreak of Salmonella in Eggs, Hearing Before the House Committee on Oversight and Investigations of the Committee on Energy and Commerce, 111th Cong. 86 (2010).....8, 36

S. Rep. No. 73-493 (1934) 39

Other Authorities:

FDA Notices of Judgment (*available at* <https://ceb.nlm.nih.gov/fdanj/>):

United States v. Catania Importing Co.,
F.N.J. No. 7876 (D. Mass. 1945) 43

United States v. Cohen,
F.N.J. No. 26,766 (D.N.J. 1959) 43

United States v. Maltese,
F.N.J. No. 4480 (E.D.N.Y. 1942)..... 43

United States v. New Essential Cheese Cake Co.,
F.N.J. No. 4919 (E.D.N.Y. 1943)..... 43

United States v. Robinson,
F.N.J. No. 9695 (N.D. Ohio 1946) 43

74 Fed. Reg. 33,030 (2009)..... 6

Wayne R. LaFave, *Criminal Law* (5th ed. 2010) 38

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3..... 59

U.S.S.G. § 2N2.1(a) 20
